DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH - Technical support, measuring systems € +49 8669 31-3104 - E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

RCN 5310 Accessories are to be ordered separately:
& RCN 5510 —al 175 2 45112 563 LTCEALY

A\ =Ry TRIRIBE -
" rund 5 BT S -
HMMEIE B FESHAOF ZHE. Mounting Instructions
BRf B
AR
ZEIFEF M
AKX XA

| RCN 5x10
! Absolute angle encoder
7T Na-MaEIYI-Y

Disassembly tool (for adapter cable)

ESLT B (7Y 7577V F) %ﬁggéﬁ%gﬁ
HETE (FATERERY) Maze o3 olar
AT E (ERERER) ASZE A2 A3

=3 =TI HE #0/=8)

765743-01-B-02 - Printed in Germany 07/2021

Wamings - —f% 5% - —R(ER - —R&EH LU Y

Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.

Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.
Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.

Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.
Do not clean the encoder with organic solvents like thinners, alcohol, or benzene.

Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Thread surfaces must be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.
In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new spring pins (when shaft connection is on the face side) and new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock!
R

BRI RUEEGFFRBEOR SR EOEL CEEEDEPIRICYERTZILTWEI,
BREANFECOE RO T PEVALEI THRNTIZE,

TIVT— 2 T RE R 2 OB E (LB S U TYI-F (3T VMY DMV AR SR ELTIZE L,

IV OERBIEN VT &2 M7V MV ORAfTE UAD T TULVIE Ao

II-FERDIEHE N ORI E (BIR A EARIGRE) ICEFEAANEVSDICLTEEN,

TV BT 555 TAUD NS TS AAUIEE A Lk i & 2 E AL TE E LTS,

X9 B35 E [ RUILEYIVEELUTET s ORE A8 LE A ZITRUEERL T,

AR DB HET TV ATNEE COERMFFISHULN ATV EEERLTIE,

fe3=H

RSO S SitReERHHEERRIT WA RIELE,

R, FEASERRETTEAEL.

MR FAFRIRIDER SRR SIS ER, YIS RERREIEBEREER.

fRISRE R REHIBRINER A RIS,

TR RADSTNEEL EEEMZIMEN R (BIUNEERAEIER) .

REREVATEETHIER. BSRNZ eI EEFIEE,

MRFEER, BIIN TSGR EER AR,

T%I*@WE&BEBETF‘E’\JMEH: IEEBRHER AR R S,

R

ZRBFRFERERRBRIEEHMNEEASREUTSEM L EREEEK -
SERARS 7 EEI BRI B -

s R A 2 2 I PER B REX LB E Traunreut °
HBRABAZBEPTINRNEEZEQ SN RIMABETHE -

B imiSer T E EEBRE MM ER (G E2RNARAH) -

ZRRAVABSZREEE - BANBH#ZRAVRESBABEEREE -

EEBMER T - EVENEAN RS MRS EE AT IR -

WA EHERER - RIrEEEARAREHES -

2 Note: Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.

X & HON 2 HX| E O M2t F5ot "E7HF AAISHoF gLt

[

| o
AZSIA L 2 2[SHX| O AL,
of

2

K

=

n

N vp

o

o

I'
of

x

B O
I gy 17
021 0N rfo A H»
>0

ol 7] At 2| sjof gL Cf.

SH 5)0| AL Sl HAEO| MY YHOIX| FEF SHUAIL.

P22 220| lOoj0F SLICE LEAt 8L LEAb= HAGO0| o LEARM 07 K| 2 7y eloF SfLICt
FAl 2 AP0t HAHgol 2ot o™ HX| DFO| & Af LIALE AFSSHUAIR.

Ae 8= U MZE HEZ = M 228 HS MESHAR.

N Elp>Ho
2t 02 Rl
1% ©of

S=
> Stojo o
or = F4o
oMoy T

mn \u

General Information - — 15K - —pR(SE - —REH - YUt &

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions).
Recommendation: Use the PWW testing tool to inspect for proper mounting.

IV B EKEMETBIICERIER ID 1294716[EEHOA R AW FICHELTEER D) [CUAS TN,

HeL3: PWW BITE 282 F VW TEKEWAT TN TWSMEELTIZE,

PRRIRISRRIIERRFIAT ST TAE, LINBSFF-mRERID 1294716FMER (BRERARIMNER) .

#: APWWITR TRt ML 2R 1EH,

ZHEE EFEY HPRZRRIE R IR - BRI ERBENKRID 1294716MFBXR(B2FBNERRK) -

2 SAPWWARTE  Eaf & EELZE -

AUIBC 7t SHEA oot CHE X SoleE ME & AE ID 1294716(E 5 =28 14 X))ol 27 AL S =HAIR.

Y A g RS AT QAN PWW HIAE STE AFESHUAIL.

The encoder complies with the fundamental requirements of the standards.

TVI-HEINEOBIEOE R T HERILTNET, EN ISO 13849-1: 2015
ZRIEEE T IX LI E AR K, EN 61508-2
HEBREEEENEAEX - EN 61800-5-2

AIAGE BE 7|2 27 AHgE ELLCL
Dimensions in mm

~tiE mm

RYBAI mm

R~ BfI mm

TF2(EH: mm)




Assembly - fH37T- 4% - 45 - =&

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion).
UV FMRIEEMLESH[M] 2R WEERUFT MR8 R D BR S V)

HIAAZE RIFIFRMIMIRIBRGHES  (FEHUSIERD1P)
SIRBE[RIFFIR[M] VBB S (S M EUEHEERR)

Y HER] % MA[M] ZF MZE AEJCIAN 2F A 7|5 28

1.

1.2
13 ID 817921-02 ‘ M
4x <G
ISO 4762 -M4x40-8.8 2x ~_
ISO 7092 -4 -200HV

Mg =29 Nm=0.15 Nm &

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion).
IR E DB (AR EDBRAN G L)

IEEBRGHES (FEHUMSERG1P)

AR IS ENEE S (2 A R BERR)

HEHAMZE HEY(VIAX 28 MA 7|5 =)

1. 4x
ISO 4762 — M4x40 - 8.8

4. /\

Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut relative to encoder housing.
RERE VI HNDIEHELE

Ol RAREERIDESINEHIRYT.

1R IRIESR Y ERIB R INRR -

AL AIH oo 2B BHES &K

Mg =30 Nm+=3 Nm

13.2+0.5

u

Mount spring pins S without burrs so that the slot is tangentially oriented, measuring the dimension L.
JUOBRWNZTUVIEYSEADYNI T iE LOEHR T 8BS BT I TEEL,

LIJCERIAHEES, AEEAam, NERTL.

EEEEZHSAZEE  NIBEERIIGED - AEZRIL -

20| HH Boz FALS ZHOEE Y72 B2l gk A

ISO 7092 - 4 — 200HV
Mg = 2.9 = 0.15 Nm

2x

!

ISO 8752-2.5x10-St

For detail, see W
FHBEWESER

Tangential slot

LTz, S A EADY

s BEEE, 2IW eI
THEAAE - HEREW e m e
TSt 82 WE & MM 2Z
TS|,

3 4. N\

Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C. To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M3 back-off thread.
Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached. MR R M3OBUALRRUNER W T EZ2 b CRERL TR,

BE: 2TV ONRCICBUUSIATI T DB ISERELTESW, wE: FAREPANM3EZERNERIRTZ,

FFINVIGES2ECENZ NI BIERY I DR A (L& RUERHH TTEI, AERE . BEMIBEIZLAISHERTZ -

s EEHEEENRE AL CINE. Y g M3 T LIAMNE S| AL 74z ZELIC

AN mEERE, SXFEEEIATIEERE,

M3
b FFER - BEHARESZHEACHNTE - i
S mIEFRFHER Y  SEETEYE  E2E2EEARN - 1]

Fo|: AX2 H BCS J|F0E A2 Hol §IX|0f FOISAAS. |
LIS XY £50) SRE WK Al SR o Hof Bt RN ZeLIth |

4x
ISO 4762-M3x (L+4.5)-8.8
ISO 7092-3-200HV

Mg = 1.25 Nm£0.1 Nm 5.'
Disassembly through the two back-off threads.

2DOEWALARLERWTEWAL T,
FAPE MR EDFROAB AR,

FBIE BB -

Wom LA £ 4 S8 e

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusion)
UV PINRIICEBERMF T (A H P DR A L)
HIRAZIZERYERIHEE[R] (T VEERGH)
SRIZIE[RINVEBME S (F S M EEEERR)

Y HER] Z8 MZE HEYCIAX 2% HA 75 gi3)

Mg =30 Nm 3 Nm

| Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
| BRIREAOIUTS (AR DRRSMEL)
| IEEIERERER (RHVIMSERI)

BUIREE BB S (R 2 N SRR R)

| ME AEE ABYCIAN 2E WA 715 948)

4x f'ID 336669-17

ISO 4762 -M4x40-8.8 @
ISO 7092 —4—200HV R
Md = 2.9 Nm=0.15 Nm g
& S e
= \\\/,
[ DA
=~

2. ; 7/l
‘ SW17 x |
‘ 2% ISO 4762-M3x(L+4.5)-8.8
M3x35 ISO 7092-3-200HV

{ Mg = 125 Nm=0.1 Nm
: ID 530334-17

1.

4x

ISO 4762 -M4x40-8.8
ISO 7092-4-200HV
Mg =29Nm=0.15 Nm




